the Secretarial Auditor in term of provisions of the Act, the Listing Regulations, the Companies Secretaries Act, 
1980 and have not incurred any of disqualifications as specified by the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

The proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s. Sharvari Kulkarni and Associates is 2,40,000/- (Rupees Two 
Lakhs Forty Thousand only)plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses at actuals, for financial year 
2025-26.

Besides the Secretarial Audit services, the Company may also obtain other certifications/reports required 
under the Companies Act, 2013 and Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

[...]

In accordance with Section 92(3) read with 134 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Annual Return as of 

March 31, 2025 shall be made available on the website of the Company at 

32. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES:
No Employee of the Company draws a salary exceeding Rupees One Crore and Two Lakh per annum or Rs. 

8,50,000 (Rupees Eight Lakhs and Fifty thousand) per month during the financial year.

The details of ratio of the remuneration of each whole-time Director and Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) to 
the median of employees' remuneration as per the provisions of Section 197(12) of the Companies Act, 2013,